

Nos. 13-1837-cr(L), 13-1917-cr(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

TODD NEWMAN and ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ANTHONY CHIASSON FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 12 Cr. 121
Before the Honorable Richard J. Sullivan

Mark F. Pomerantz
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
SHAPIRO, ARATO &
ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Gregory Morvillo
MORVILLO LLP
One World Financial Center, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
(212) 796-6330

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Anthony Chiasson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CHIASSON’S APPEAL PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION.....	1
A. The Issue Is Plainly Debatable	1
B. The Government’s Reading Of <i>Dirks</i> Is Wrong	4
II. RESOLUTION IN CHIASSON’S FAVOR WOULD RESULT IN REVERSAL OR A NEW TRIAL	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	6
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	9
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 693 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Falu</i> , 776 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Mingoia</i> , 424 F.2d 710 (2d Cir. 1970)	7
<i>United States v. Mylett</i> , 97 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 778 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	1, 2, 13
<i>United States v. Roglieri</i> , 700 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United States v. Santoro,
647 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1986), *rev'd on other grounds*,
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)2, 3

United States v. Weintraub,
273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)5, 6

United States v. Whitman,
904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 1, 2, 3

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)11

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)1

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)11

Regulation FD, 17 C.F.R. § 243.100 *et seq.*11

SEC Brief, *SEC v. Obus*, 2011 WL 1228158 (Mar. 29, 2011).....8

SEC Reply Brief, *SEC v. Obus*, 2011 WL 3436236 (July 2011)8
